

# THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY

### **PART I**

### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

### ST. JOHN'S, MONDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 2019

### **PROCLAMATION**

ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the Grace of God of the United Kingdom, Canada and Her Other Realms and Territories QUEEN, Head of the Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

JUDY M. FOOTE Lieutenant Governor ADNREW PARSONS Attorney General

TO: Sandra Barnes

Clerk of the House of Assembly

Elizabeth Murphy

Clerk Assistant of the House of Assembly

#### GREETING;

### A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS by a letter of resignation addressed to the Clerk of the House of Assembly, the Honourable Perry Trimper, vacated the position of Speaker of the House of Assembly on September 6, 2019;

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to call together the 49th General Assembly on the said day for the Members of the House of Assembly to proceed to their choice of Speaker;

NOW THEREFORE I, the Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, do authorize and direct you, the said Sandra Barnes and Elizabeth Murphy, or either of you, to signify to the Members of the said House of Assembly to assemble for the dispatch of business on Monday, November 4, 2019 at 1:30 o'clock in the afternoon, and that it is my pleasure that they should proceed to choose some person to be their Speaker and to present such person on that day for my approbation.

WITNESS: Our trusty and well-beloved the Honourable Judy M. Foote, Member of Our Privy Council of Canada, Chancellor of the Order of Newfoundland and Labrador, Lieutenant Governor in and for Our Province of Newfoundland and Labrador

AT OUR GOVERNMENT HOUSE, in Our City of St. John's, this 30<sup>th</sup> day of October in the year of Our Lord two thousand and nineteen, in the sixty-eighth year of Our Reign.

BY COMMAND,

TRACY KING FOR REGISTRAR GENERAL



# THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY

### **PART II**

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ST. JOHN'S, MONDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 2019

NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR REGULATION

NLR 79/19



### NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR REGULATION 79/19

Medical Care Insurance Insured Services Regulations (Amendment) under the Medical Care and Hospital Insurance Act (O.C. 2019-233)

(Filed November 4, 2019)

Under the authority of section 47 of the *Medical Care and Hospital Insurance Act*, the Lieutenant-Governor in Council makes the following regulations.

Dated at St. John's, October 30, 2019.

Elizabeth Day Clerk of the Executive Council

### **REGULATIONS**

Analysis

1. S.4 Amdt. Services not insured

CNLR 21/96 as amended

1. Paragraph 4(1)(v) of the *Medical Care Insurance Insured Services Regulations* is repealed.

©Queen's Printer

## ST. JOHN'S, MONDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 2019

# **Extraordinary Gazette Index**

Title	of A	<b>Act</b>	and
-------	------	------------	-----

Subordinate Legislation CNLR or NL Gazette made thereunder NL Reg. Amendment Date & Page No.

Medical Care and Hospital Insurance Act

Medical Care Insurance NLR 79/19 Amends November 4/19 p. 3
Insured Services CNLR 21/96
Regulations S.4 Amdt.

Regulations (Amendment)